County Commissioners Office
Auglaize County, Ohio
September 15,2011 NO. %\\ - 2}3\;}&&

IN THE MATTER OF AUTHORIZING DOUGLAS REINHART, AUGLAIZE COUNTY ENGINEER, TO
PREPARE AND SUBMIT AN APPLICATION TO PARTICIPATE IN THE CHIO PUBLIC WORKS
COMMISSION STATE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT AND/OR LOCAL TRANSPORTATION IMFROVEMENT
PROGRAM(S) AND TO EXECUTE CONTRACTS AS REQUIRED.

*K******?ﬁ***xw%**%%t***?s**%Hk*#$*x**$****i-*******x?***$***$**$**$**=ﬁ****$**¥*********’F*XK*XNF

The Board of County Commissioners of Auglaize County, Ohio met in regular session on the 15th day of
September, 2011.

Fal

" [ S, W4 - .
Commissioner T maved the adoption of the following:
e u
i

RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, the State Capital Improvement Program and the Local Transportation Improvement Program both provide
financial assistance to political subdivisions for capital improvements to public infrastructure; and,

WHEREAS, Auglaize County is planning for 2 muiti-road resurfacing program throughout Auglaize County in 2012;
and,

WHEREAS, the infrastructure improvement herein above described is considered to be a priority need for the community
and is a qualified project under the Ohio Public Works Commission (OPWC) programs.

TEEREFORF BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Auglaize County Commissioners does hereby authorize:

Section 1: That Douglas Reinhart, Auglaize County Engineer, is hereby authorized to apply to
the OPWC for funds as described above.

Section 2: That Douglas Reinhart, Auglaize County Engineer is further authorized to enter into any
agreements as may be necessary and appropriate for obtaining this financial assistance.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Board does ratify the execution of said contract between the Board of Auglaize
County Commissioners and the Shelly Company.
Commissioner = 2.4 oy O seconded the Resolution and upon the roll being called, the vote
resuited in the adoption of the Resolution as follows:

Adopted this BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
15th day of AUGLAIZE COUNTY, GHIO
September, 2011 TS

e

O AR A I i N o W el

50};}3_51:1 Bergma%. 7

— f';**"’ﬂw Y
n\miﬂd’f Mﬁ%.g;’) L i; ?‘; "3"3"3}""\ ) ;f' f‘;‘;’f
Douglas A. 8pencer o
P\\\\ m
ENED PR - N s ek Ly

4 } - ;
Jcc: Auglaize County Engineer Doh Regula < &



County Commissioners Office NO. \x - %U@@
Auglaize County, Ohio
September 15, 2011

IN THE MATTER OF AUTHORIZING CHANGE ORDER #1 TO THE CONTRACT WITH JMC
MECHANICAL, INC, - PLUMBING PORTION FOR THE AUGLAIZE COUNTY COURTHOUSE
RENOVATION PROJECT; AUTHORIZING THE PRESIDENT OF THE BOARD TO EXECUTE SAID
AMENDMENT.

EX e e S R e R e e R S e Y A R A S

b

E
5th day of

o
-
E

The Board of County Commissioners of Auglaize County, Ohio met in regular session on the
September, 2011,

[u—

Commissioner __ > Fer w84 ‘moved the adoption of the following:

| RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, on February 17, 2011, in Resolution #11-071, the Board of County Commissioners executed a contract with
IMC Mechanical, Inc. for the plumbing portion for the Auglaize County Courthouse Renovation Project. JMC
Mechanical, Inc. has stated in the contract that the base amount for the plumbing of the Courthouse Renovation
Project is $369,000.00; and,

WHEREAS, due to the following changes to furnish and install all necessary labor and material to reroute the existing 27
elevator sump pump as required to accommodate the new elevator and sump pump as in PR #6; and,

WHEREAS, the total increase for the changes stated above for Change Order #1 is $4,752.00; and,
WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners has agreed to this increase; and,

WHEREAS, a Change Order #1 has been prepared by JIMC Mechanical, Inc. reflecting above mentioned fee increase;
same is to be executed by the President of the Board.

THEREFORE, BE I'T RESOLVED that the Board of Commissioners, Auglaize County, Ohio, does hereby approve the

Change Order #1 for the contract with JMC Mechanical, Inc. for the plumbing portion of the Court House
Renovation Project; and,

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that President of the Board is hereby authorized to execute said Change Order #1 as
presented by JMC Mechanical, Inc., thereby increasing said contract by $4,752.00 to a total of §373,752.00.

T,
Commissioner 7%, i vy seconded the Resolution and upon the roll being called, the vote resulied in
the adoption of the Resolution-s follows:
Adopted this BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

15th day of AUGLAIZE COUNTY, OHIO
September, 2011 -

Fi - R
. ] {1 s
. Y. . .
.g:/ Ty E e R il

JohnN Bergmaﬁ

; /..,..m.m!

\

3"" .J«&*;‘"

DouglasA. Speﬂcer

AN

Don Regula

~"cer JMC Mechanical, Inc.
" Garmann/Miller



A Document G701" - 2001

Change Order

PROJECT (Name and address): CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: 001 OWNER:
Renovations fo the Auglaize County DATE: August 10, 2011 ARCHITECT 4
Courthouse

CONTRACTOR: [4
TO CONTRACTOR (Name and address):  ARCHITECT'S PROJECT NUMBER: 10015.0 FIELD: [
IMC Mechanical, Inc. CONTRACT DATE: January 11, 2011 _
9 Broadway Street CONTRACT FOR: Plumbing Work GTHER: [

Wapakoneta, Ohio 45893

THE CONTRACT IS CHANGED AS FOLLOWS:

(include, where applicable, any undisputed amount ativibutable to previously executed Construction Change Directives)
1.} Furnish and install all necessary labor and material to:

a. Rerouie the existing 2" elevator sump pump piping as required to accommodate the new elevator and sump pump as stated in
PR #6. Add $4,752.00

TOTAL CHANGE: $4752.00

The original Contract Sum was $ 365,000.00
The net change by previously zuthorized Change Orders 5 0.00
The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was g 369,000.00
The Contract Sum will be increased by this Change Order in the amount of § 4,752 00
The new Contract Sum including this Change Order will be ) 373,752.00

The Contract Time wiil be unchanged by Zero (0) days.
The date of Substantial Completion as of the date of this Change Order therefore is May 27, 2012

- NOTE: This Change Order does not include changes in the Contract Sum, Contract Time or Guaranteed Maximum Price which have
been authorized by Construction Change Directive until the cost and Hime have been agreed upon by both the Owner and
Contractor, in which case a Change Order is executed to supersede the Construction Change Directive.

NOT VALID UNTIL SIGNED BY THE ARCHITECT, CONTRACTOR AND CWNER.

" Garmiann-Miller & Associates, Inc. JMC Mechanicat, Inc. Angiaize Countv Commissioners
ARCHITECT (Firm name) CONTRACTOR (Firm name) OWNER (Firm name)

38 8. Lincoln Drive, P.O. Box 71, Minster, 9 Broadway Street, Wapakoneta, Qhio 209 S. Blackhoof- Room 201,

Ohio 43863 45895 Wapakoneta, Ohio 45893
ADDRESS s/ ,/f ADDRESS : ADDRESS

S £ { e enh " e e N -
BY (Signature) ) F‘jzgigna re) Ly ABY (Signature) 7

P oo 4 E%\,f {§ L4 § ¥ John McCormick “ John N. Ber gman
(Typed name) / (Typed name) {Typed name) President of BOCC
9/ /i 9/15/11
DATE DATE DATE

ALA Document G701 ™ -~ 2801, Copyright © 1879, 1987, 2000 and 2001 by The American Institute of Architects. Al rights reserved. ‘{gAR?ééNG: This A%
Document is protscied by .8, Copyright Law and International Treaties. Unauthorized reproduction or distribution of this A1A% Document, or any
portion of it, may zesult in severe civil and criminal penzities, ang witt be prosecuted to the maximum exient possible unger the iaw. This document was

produced by AlA software at 18:04:55 on 08/10/2011 under Order No.9472648880_1 which expires on 04/20/2012, and is not for resale.

User Notes: {1866855083)



County Commissioners’ Office No. \\ - ?\\;&'\\\
Auglaize County, Chio
September 15,2011

IN THE MATTER OF AUTHORIZING A CHANGE ORDER FOR HOUSING REHABILITATION FOR
SANDRA BECHTOL UNDER THE C.H.LP. PROGRAM.

='F************$$$$**#**$*************‘-'s*****$*$$********$***$*****$*****#*********************

The Board of County Commissioners of Auglaize County, Ohio, met in regular session on the 15th day of
September, 2011.

Commissioner  .——/gn i f moved the adoption of the following:

RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners did receive a grant through the State of Ohio’s Comprehensive
Housing Improvement Program for the rehabilitation of housing units within the County; and,

WHERFEAS, in Resolution #11-275, dated July 21, 2011, the Board approved rehabilitation to the property of
Sandra Bechtol at a cost of $17,216.00; and,

WHERFEAS, Poggemeyer Design Group Inc. has advised the Board of the need for a change order in the amount of

$ 703.00; said change order for installing additional 7/16” roof sheathing and frost-free anti-siphon hose bib;
and,

WHEREAS, this change order will aiter the new cost to $17,919.00.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of County Commissioners does hereby authorize the above
noted change order for housing rehabilitation work for the Sandra Bechto! property.

Commissione e =2 71 i@ seconded the Resolution and upon the roll being called, the
vote resulted in the adoption of t esolution as follows:

Adopted this BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

15th day of AUGLAIZE COUNTY, OHIC
September, 2011 g -

Z

fwitinr [ A
John N. Bergman

& (:-’_W‘“"“"v.,,\ y

U

: "“iﬂ’f‘i&;? i

3 e
uglas A¢ Spencer «
e R
{ [ o~ \ .
i“,‘)‘_ | mm;@\_ . hh O s
Don Regula o

- Ce: Gayle Flaczynski — Poggemeyer Design Group
Joe Lenhart — Co. Administrator



County Commissioners Office NO. \ \ = 300;\ };\

Auglaize County, Okio
September 15,2011

IN THE MATTER OF AUTHORIZING CHANGE ORDER #4 TO THE CONTRACT WITH KOESTER
ELECTRIC, INC. FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES FOR THE ELECTRIC PORTIGN OF THE AUGLAIZE
COUNTY COURTHOUSE RENOVATION PROJECT; AUTHORIZING THE PRESIDENT OF THE BOARD
TO EXECUTE SAID AMENDMENT.

L e R ol R g 2 L T R OB B A R O A AR AN TR

-

Fhhkuhid
)

The Board of County Commissioners of Auglaize County, Ohio met in regular session on the 15th day of
September, 201 1.

Commissioner ...’/ el g #1 moved the adoption of the following:

RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, on January 11, 2011, in Resolution #11-012, the Board of County Commissioners executed a contract with
Koester Electric, Inc. for the electrical portion for the Auglaize County Courthouse Renovation Project. Koester
Electric, Inc. has stated in the contract that the base amount for the electrical portion of the Courthouse Renovation
Project is $1.184,000.00 and decrease contract with Change Order #1 dated May 5, 2011 by §14,165.50; Change

Order #2 dated June 16, 2011 decrease by $420.20; Changer Order #3 dated July 19, 2011 and increase contract by
$9,003.00; and,

WHEREAS, to furnish and install all necessary labor and material to change switching, lighting, access control and
change in security in the amount of $9,003.00; and,

WHEREAS, the total increase for the changes stated above for Change Order #4 is $15,315.00; and
WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners has agreed to this increase; and,

WHEREAS, a Change Order #4 has been prepared by Koester Electric, Inc. reflecting above mentioned fee increase;
same is to be executed by the President of the Board.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Commissioners, Auglaize County, Ohio, does hereby approve the

Change Order #4 for the contract with Koester Electric, Inc. for the electric portion of the Court House Renovation
Project; and,

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that President of the Board is hereby authorized to execute said Change Order #4 as
presented by Koester Electric, Inc., thereby increasing said contract by $15,315.00 to a total of $1,193,432.30.

Commissione;; M;;%@ G LB seconded the Resolution and upon the roll being called, the vote resulted in
the adoption of the Resolutten as follows:
Adopted this BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
15th day of ' ~ AUGLAIZE COUNTY, OHIO
September, 2011 [ i

; oA

fod 0 TvE o - -

Gty f «wéa R T
A

Johﬁ N. Befgtgan i

5
5 . Vo R

s\ve,,e;f.\ ' 2 , & ;,5123’;; ]
Don Regula & i

vee: Koester Electric, Inc.
_ff‘”“ Garman/Miller



Document G701" - 2001

2
Change Order
PROJECT (Name and address); CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: 004 OWNER: X
Renovations to the Auglatze County DATE: August 30, 2011 ARCHITECT: [
Courthouse | )

CONTRACTOR: X
TO CONTRACTOR (Name and address): ARCHITECT'S PROJECT KUMBER: 1001350 FED: [
Koester Electric, Inc. CONTRACT DATE: January 11, 2011

P.0. Box 125 CONTRACT FOR: General Consiruction OTHER [
1000 N. Second Street

Coldwater, Chio 45828

THE CONTRACT IS CHANGED AS FOLLOWS:
tinclude, where applicable, any undisputed amount attributable to previously executed Consiruction Change Dirvectives)
1.) Furnish and instal} ali necessary labor and material to change switching, lighting, access control,

security as described in PR #9. Add $15,315.00

TOTAL CHANGE: $15315.00

The original Contract Stun was $ 1.184,000.06
The net change by previouslty authorized Change Orders $ -5,882.70
The Contract Sum prior o this Change Order was $ 1,178,117.30
The Contract Sum will be increased by this Change Order in the amount of $ 15.315.60
The new Contract Sum including this Change Order will be $ 1,193,432.30

The Contract Time will be unchanged by Zero (0} days.
The date of Substantial Completion as of the date of this Change Crder therefore is May 27, 2012.

NOTE: This Change Order does not include changes in the Contract Sum, Confract Time or Guaranteed Maximum Price which have

been authorized by Construction Change Directive until the cost and time have been agreed upon by both the Crwner and
Contractor, in which case a Change Order is executed to supersede the Construction Change Pirective.

NOT VALID UNTIL SIGNED BY THE ARCHITECT, CONTRACTOR AND OWNER

Garmann-Miller & Associates, Inc. Koester Fleciric, Inc. Auglaize County Commissioners
ARCHITECT (Firm name) CONTRACTOR (Firm name) OWNER (Firm name)
38 S Lincoln Drive, P.O.Box 71, Minster, P.C. Box 125, 1000 N. Second Street, 2{% S. Blackhoot- Rocm 201,
Coldwatar, Ohio 45828 - Wanskonets, Ohio 43893
A% / % ADDRESS .,
BY (Signature) :BY (Slg?zatu ) - :
’“’ﬁ;ﬂf Jé)ff’f? L Michas! Koester ? John N. Be rgma’l
(T yped nézme) (Typed namej} (Typed name) President of BOCC
L SEFT 2ol S/3./7 9/15/11
DATE DATE DATE

AlA Decument G701 ™ = 2081, Copyright © 1878, 1887, 2000 and 2001 by The American institute of Archilects. Ali rights reserved. WARRING: This Fir
Pocument is protected by U.S. Copyright Law and International Trealies. Unsuthorized reproduction or distribustion of this 81A7 Document, or any 4
portion of it, may result in severe civil and criminal penaities, and will be prosecuted to the maximusn extent possibie under the law. This document was
produced by ATA software at 14:45:05 on 08/30/2011 under Order No.9472648680_1 which exp:res on 04/20/2012, and is notfor resals.

User Notes: (17061857138}



County Commissioners Office NO. AN -~ %u& S
Auglaize County, Ohio

September 15, 2011

IN THE MATTER OF AMENDING THE ANNUAL APPROPRIATION DUE TO MONEYS CERTIFIED AND
NOT APPROPRIATED IN THE SOIL CONSERVATION FUND.

LR R A A A R A R S A e S ek o kR Lk S S o S R e R

The Board of County Commissioners of Auglaize County, Ohio met in regular session on the 15th day of
September, 2011.

s
Commissioner T};f;z%«xwﬁ;gﬁ\__ moved the adoption of the following:
;

RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, the Board has been requested to amend the Annual Appropriation with moneys that the County Auditor has
certified and were unappropriated for the foltowing funds listed below:

815 Seil Conservatien Fund;
and,

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of County Commissioners of Auglaize County, Ohto, does hereby
authorize the 2011 Annual Appropriation Resolution be amended as follows:

Increase 015.0014.530400 (Equipment) - by § 20,600.60
Commissioner %w cand b £ seconded the Resolution and upon the roll being called, the vote

resulted in the adoption of the R&solution as follows:

Adopted this BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
15th day of AUGLAIZE COUNTY, OHIO
September, 2011 ;o
JoimN Beromz-m <
e e, ,_&
DouglasA ~S‘pencer & of
Don Regula o

e County Auditor
ﬁoﬂ & Water Conservation District



County Commissioners Office NO. \ % ~ é&—% ““%,
Auglaize County, Chio
September 15, 2011

IN THE MATTER OF COMMISSIONERS’ FINDING AFFIRMING FORMER ORDER, CONFIRMING

THE ASSESSMENTS, AND ORDERING THE LETTING OF THE CONTRACTS FOR HARRUFF DITCH
PROJECT.

The Board of Auglaize County Commissioners met in regular session on the 15th day of September, 2011.
f”_- 1} .
SO made the motion to adopt of the following:

4
=
—— 7

Commissioner

RESOLUTION
WHERFEAS, on August 9th, 2011 the Board of County Commissioners held the final hearing for the Harruff Ditch
project on the Reports and Schedules of the County Engineer, on the estimated assessments, on claims for
compensation or damages and on the proceedings for the improvement, and on application filed for change of
route or change in the nature, kind and extent of the work proposed to be done; and,

WHEREAS, said Board finds that due and legal notice of this final hearing has been given as required by law; and,

WHEREAS, said Board has heard all the evidence offered in the proceedings and received and considered all the
schedules and reports filed by the County Engineer; and,

WHEREAS, at the time the assessment process was reviewed and assessments were discussed, landowners present
were in favor of the project, with said landowners requesting that sixteen {16) semi-annual payment financing

should be sought for the note for the balance of moneys needed to complete payment of project after the thirty
day assessment payment period has passed.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of County Commissioners, Auglaize County, Ohio, does hereby
rule in favor of this improvement as in its former order; and,

BE IT STILL FURTHER RESOLVED that said Board does approve the maps, profiles, plans, schedules, and
reports prepared and presented by the County Engineer at the final hearing; and,

BE IT STILL FURTHER RESOLVED that the Board of County Commissioners, Auglaize County, Ohio, does
hercby set October 6th, 2011, at 10:00 a.m. as the date and time to receive and publicly open bids in the
Commissioner’s Chambers, 13093 Infirmary Road — 2nd Floor, Wapakoneta, Ohio for the tile portion to be

completed by December 31, 2011 and the waterway portion of this project to be completed by June 15, 2012;
and,

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the County Engineer is hereby authorized to proceed with the necessary legal
steps to cause the above set bid opening.

Commissioner __ i LA seconded the Resolution and upon the roil being called, the vote
resulted in the adoption of the resolution as follows:

Adopted this BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
15th day of ) AUGLAIZE COUNTY, OHIO
September, 2011

nd

‘ it [ e 2 ”if“ p;
~John N. Bergman
AT i
¥ ) Y ;
e g s i )
Douglas A. Spencer ;*
P %“’1
¢ = 7
dj?" ; : . L] k.%f“ Ty
3 ' o E
.~ ce: County Engineer Don Regula S




